
 

 

DINAGAT ISLAND ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

(DIELCO) 

Justiniana, San Jose, Dinagat Islands 

Coverage area: San Jose, Dinagat, Cagdianao, Basilisa, Libjo, Tubajon, Loreto 

INVITATION TO BID 

(RE-BIDDING) 

The Dinagat Island Electric Cooperative, Inc. (DIELCO) through its Bids and Awards Committee (BAC), invites all interested parties to 

apply for eligibility and to bid for the Supply and Delivery of materials for the CAPEX Projects funded by NEA Loan-CAPEX, to wit; 

Total Approved Budget of the Contract (ABC), inclusive of VAT:       16,106,682.80 
 
Delivery Schedule. Should be delivered at DIELCO Main Office, Justiniana, San Jose, Dinagat Islands not later than:  

 
Qualification Requirements:  

1. A complete set of Eligibility requirements and Bidding Documents maybe purchased by interested bidders from the BAC Secretariat. 
Only those who have purchased the Bidding Documents may participate in the discussion and to qualify them to participate the 
bidding, upon payment of the non-refundable fee for the respective Bid Documents per lot. 
 

2. Bidders are required to provide a Bid Security equivalent to Two Percent (2%) of the ABC in the form of Cash or Manager’s Check as 
guarantee that the successful bidder shall enter into contract from receipt of the Notice of Award. 

 
3. Attendance to the Pre-Bidding Conference is optional, however during the Opening of Bids only bidders and/or authorized 

representative/s who have purchased the bid documents are allowed to participate. All bids and other documents shall be submitted 
in a sealed envelope addressed to the Chairman, Bids & Awards Committee, DIELCO, and shall be submitted on or before the set time 
for the Opening of Bids. Delivery of materials and equipment should be delivered at DIELCO Main Office, Justiniana, San Jose, Dinagat 
Islands. 
 

DIELCO reserves the right to reject any or all bids, waive any formality or technically therein, accept any bid deemed most advantageous to DIELCO, or 
annul the bidding process and not award the contract at any time prior to contract without incurring any liability to any bidder or party. Further, 
DIELCO assumes no obligation to compensate any bidder or party for any loss or expense incurred in the preparation of the bid or participation in the 
bidding process. 

For further information, please refer to: 
         Bids and Awards Committee Secretariat 

DIELCO Main Office, Justiniana, San Jose, Dinagat Islands 
Mobile No.: 09106319538/09076901148 

                          Email Add.:dielcodinagat@yahoo.com.ph/dielco_isd@yahoo.com 

 

 

 

                                                                     (SGD.)PETERLA Z. TRANGIA  
              BAC, Chairman 
 

LOT 
NO. PARTICULARS 

APPROVED BUDGET FOR 
THE CONTRACT (PHP) 

COST OF BID 
DOCUMENTS (PHP) 

SOURCE OF 
FUNDS 

PROJECT NO. 4: INSTALLATION OF ADDITIONAL STRUCTURES BETWEEN LONG SPAN 
 

Lot 2 Steel Crossarms  19,360.00  500.00 NEA loan- CAPEX 
PROJECT NO. 8: PROCUREMENT OF KWH METERS & SDW FOR NEW CONSUMERS 

 
Lot 2 Conductor Duplex 1,409,812.80  5,000.00 NEA loan- CAPEX 

PROJECT NO. 9: PROCUREMENT OF TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT   
 

Lot 1 Personal Protective Equipment 281,985.00  500.00 
NEA loan-

CAPEX 
Lot 4 1 Unit Boom Truck with Digger 7,500,000.00  10,000.00 

Lot 5 2 Units Maintenance Service Utility Vehicle 2,800,000.00  5,000.00 
PROJECT NO. 10: BUFFER STOCK FOR CONTINGENCIES/EMERGENCIES/CALAMITIES 

 
Lot 2 Steel Poles 4,095,525.00  5,000.00 NEA loan- CAPEX 

Activities Schedule Venue 

Issuance of Bid Documents 
November 4-10, 2020 @7:30 a.m. 
to 5:00 p.m. 

DIELCO  Main Office, Justiniana, San Jose, Dinagat Islands 

Pre-Bid conference November 11, 2020 @ 9:00 a.m. DIELCO Main Office, Justiniana, San Jose, Dinagat Islands 

Deadline of Submission & Receipt of 
Bids/Bid Opening 

November 23, 2020 @ 9:00 a.m. 
 
DIELCO Main Office, Justiniana, San Jose, Dinagat Islands 

PARTICULARS DELIVERY SCHEDULE 

Steel Crossarms 
30 CALENDAR DAYS UPON RECEIPT OF NOTICE TO 

PROCEED 
Steel poles 

Conductor Duplex 

Personal Protective Equipment 

Utility vehicle 90 CALENDAR DAYS UPON RECEIPT OF NOTICE TO 

PROCEED 
Boom Truck with Digger 


